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Agribusiness is a concept of the agricultural industry, which includes more than just farmers and ranchers. According to
John H. Davis of Harvard University, who coined the term, agribusiness involves "the sum total of all operations of the
farm; and the storing, processing and distribution of farm commodities and the items made from themH Thus, by this defi-
nition, many phases of the agricultural industry are off-the~farm activities. Many consumers do not think of the processing
and manufacturing of clothing and food as being a part of the vast agribusiness complex. It often takes an interruption
in the process, such as a drought, to re-establish the link between foodstuffs on the shelf of our favorite supermarket and
the basic commodity produced on Texas farms and ranches. Historically, about 20 percent of the nation's jobs are
within the agribusiness realm. Lessthan 2 percent of these are in the production of commodities.

In this study, the importance of agriculture is examined for a 26-county region ofTexas referred to as the "High Plains
Trade AreaH The counties in the area were selected on the assumption that Amarillo served as their primary regional
trade center. Parmer, Castro, Swisher, Briscoe, Hall and Childress counties served as the southern border of the region,
with all counties north in the Texas Panhandle being included.

The basis data for this study were obtained from "Texas County Business Patterns-2002,H which contains the most recent
agribusiness data available. The 2004 impact of agribusiness was estimated by assuming employment remained
unchanged from 2002 and adjusting the 2002 payroll data upward to refiect changes in the consumer price index. In
addition to production agriculture, agribusiness activity aiso must be considered. "Texas County Business PatternsH
excludes government employees and self-employed persons; therefore, there are additionai employees and payroll
figures that are not accounted for. Most significant are data regarding establishments such as farms, ranches, feedlots,
confined swine operations, independentiy-owned feed stores or othe~ small agriculture-related businesses.

The payroll and employment data include figures for all businesses, which are divided into five general categories.
They are manufacturing, wholesale trade, retail trade and food service, agricultural services and transportation and
warehousing. Within each category, there a~e severai major groupings Each grouping was examined to determl.ine
Which, if any, ofthe listings should be classified as agribusiness reldted. For example, under manufdcturing of furniture
and fixtures, only firms which could be identified as producing Woode.R\products were included. Some manufacturing
categories, such as fabricated metal products, were deleted entirely
from the data base. These PUblished datawere supplemented by
interviews with agricultural leaders and input't!y agricultural commit-
tees. 'To estimate theimportance of agribusiness in thteaxea,lhe
employment and payroll figu~es for the identifiedagXibusiness firrns
were summed and compared to the area totqf$ in tffi)esecategories.
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The Texas High Plains is one of the most unique and diversified agricultural
areas in the world. The temperate weather conditions and the availability
of irrigation water has made the area well suited to a number of agricul-
tural enterprises. The area consists of 14 million acres of agricultural land
with 9 miliion acres in pasture and 5 million acres in crops. Approximately
40 percent of the cropland is in irrigated production

The contribution of the agricultural industry to the High Plains Trade Area
economy is immense. The total of value-added agricultural commodities,
government payments to farmers, and the payroll of agribusiness firms
averaged more than $3.7 billion per year in the trade area for 2001

through 2004. Another measure of the importance of area agriculture is its
impact for the Texas economy It is estimated that $6 billion in economic
activity and an estimated 46,404 jobs are contributed to the regional
economy because of High Plains Trade Area agriculture.

Table 1.

Annual TotalAgriculturalCashReceipts,Government Payments&Agribusi-
nessPayroll,High PlainsTrade Area 2001-2004.

Agricultural cash receipts

Government payments to farmers

Agribusiness payroll
Total

VALUEOF AGRICULTURE
IN THEHIGH PLAINSTRADEAREA

2.9%

- Agriculatural
Cash Receipts

In Millions I

of Dollars

Government

Payments

!::::I Agribusiness
Payroll

3]6 Billion Dollar Industry

$2,917,512,000
$ 108,949,000
$ 736 440 000
$ 3,762,901,000

In all iikeiihood, $3.7 billion underestimates dramatically the value of the agricultural industry. Data limitations result in
the exclusion of government employees, self-employed persons, employees of feedlot and confined swine opera-
tions, independently-owned feed stores, farm employees, ete from the agribusiness payroll total. Only salaried
employees in the private sector are included in the analysis.

The importance of production agriculture in the trade area cannot be overstated. Cash receipts for crops, value-
added iivestock and iivestock products totaled in excess of $2.9 bi,liionin the High PlainsTrade Area, Table 2.

Table 2. Average Annual Agricultural Cash Receipts,High Plains twde Area, 2001-2004.

Value
($10001

Percenf of
StateTotal

r

TotalCrops:
Corn $244,283
Wheat $167,536
Cotton $153,069
Sorghum $ 67,395
Ensilage $ 50,784
Hay $ 32,854
OtherCrops $ 98,802
Ag-Related $ 12 640
TotalCrop Receipts $ 827,363

Livestockand LivestockProducts:

FedBeef 121

Other Beef $ 365,829
Hogs $ 173,409
Dairy $ 66,616
Other $ 2173

TotalL&LP $ 2,090,148

Total Crof.> &
Livestock Receipts

75]%
10.6%
91.6%

7.1%

52.8%

45.0%
9.2%

180%
53.

4.2%

r

M
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$ 2,917,511



The long growing season and the irrigated land make the area ideally suited for growing any num-
ber of crops Some of the best quality corn used in chip production is grown in the region. A variety of
vegetables, in addition to oil major field crops, are produced in the High Plains.The well-suited condi-
tions provide on excellent potential for the development of high-value specialty crops in the area.

More than 25 crops are produced commercially in the High Plains Trade Area. Primary crops include
wheat, sorghum, corn, ensilage, hay, soybeans, cotton and vegetables. Of the primary crops grown
in the region, 52.8 percent of the state's corn, 45 percent ofthe wheat, 18 percent of the sorghum, 9.2
percent of the cotton, 53.1 percent of the ensilage and 4.2 percent of the hay are grown in the area.
Among the minor crops, 21.1percent of state's soybeans is produced in the trade area.

The total value of all crops SOldwithin the area was $8274 million. Corn led the way with total soles of $244.3 million.
Wheat accounted for $167.5 million in soles and cotton contributed $153.1million. Another groin with significant soles
was sorghum, which accounted for $674 million. Cosh receipts for ensilage, hay, vegetables, soybeans, alfalfa and
other crops contributed $1824 million to the area economy

The ag-related category was consolidated with the crop sector to simplify the analysis. This category consists primarily
of income from horse production. The 2002 Census of Agriculture estimates the number of horses in the region at 18,600
head. While the inventory number in the region isn't large compared to other livestock operations, the economic impor-
tance of the equine industry is. It is estimated that $1,950 is spent per horse in feed and care annually. Soles of horses
often range from $1,000 for a basic ranch horse to several thousand dollars for a shOW horse, providing significant
income to the region. r

The American Quarter Horse Association, located in Amarillo, records the pedigrees
of 4.5 million American Quarter Horses in more than 70 countries and provides serv-
ice to its 350,000 members. AQHA, along with the American Quarter Horse Founda-
tion, employs 317 people, with on annual payroll of $9 million.

The impact of the equine industry reaches far beyond the production of horses in the
trade area. The American Quarter Horse Heritage Center and Museum and the
Amarillo Notional Center attract equine events and visitors that odd millions to the
economy of the Texas High Plains each year.

Livestock and livestock products include animals, fowl, fish, animal specialties (such as wool)
and recreational leases. Soles of fed beef exceeded qll other categories in this group, with $148
billion. Thiswas followed by "other beef', totaling $365.8 million: which includes cow-calf and
stocker operations. Hogs and dairy operations rounded out the top Jour with soles of $173.4 and
$66.6 million;respectively. The total soles for livestock and livestock pf,od!fJctswere $2.1 billion.
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Ille Texas High Plains is often referred to
as the CatlJeFeeding Capitol of the
World and with jUstcoUse If the 26-
county areowas considered a state, it
would roOk first in fed cottle production
among 011states Cottle on feed in the
area averagedmorethon5 million
head during 2000-2004time period,
757 percen~ of the state's totaL

t

The fed coffle ind6stry has served as the backbone Jortbe
developmeOf of one of the most highly productive agricultural
regions in th.eworld The temperate climate andfrjeOdly envi.
ronmental conditions have led to a steady increase in fed



cattle since the industry's initial explosion in the early 70s.
Since 1969, the growth in the fed cattle industry in the
area has averaged 100,000 head fed annually.

Cattle feeding is a capital-intensive, labor-efficient indus-
try. However, itstill provides an estimated employment
for more than 2,750 employees with a $65.3 million
payroll in the High Plains Trade Area. The direct employ-
ment is just the tip of the iceberg with respect to the
industry's economic impact.

The cattle feeding industry has brought satellite industries
such as Tyson, ConAgra Ine. and Excel, which are all
major employers in the area. The industry's presence in

the area results in price premiums for local cow-calf producers, stocker operations and grain farmers. probably the
best example of the immense magnitude of the cattle industry in the area is the realization that approximately 800,000

semi-loads of feed and cattle have to be moved annually to support the industry in the area at itscurrent level of pro-
dudion.

NO discussion of production agriculture would be complete without mentioning the cow-calf industry, which made the
High Plains famous. Approximately 200,000 cows are in the region. Many of the historic ranches remain in operation
today, including the Frying Pan, LX,XLand JA

The development of the feedlot industry has changed the focus of many of the ranches from cow-calf to stocker opera-
tions. Combined with wheat production that provides lush winter pastures, the region has become one of the most con-
centrated areas of stocker production in the country. In any given year, well over a million stockers are pastured in the
Texas High Plains Trade Area.

The Texas High Plains the Hog Feeding Capital of the World?? Not a true statement, but something to ponder over. The
same conditions that brought the cattle industry to the area are now attracting the hog industry. In 1992, 10 percent of
the state'shogs were grown in the 26-county region. In1993, inventoriesgrew to 20 percent, and in 1994, the area's
portion of the state's total doubled again to 40 percent. By
2004, the area's total of the state's hog inventory
exceeded 90 percent.

Thistrend in hog production is expected to continue. Pre-
mium Standard Farms, Seaboard Farms, Texas Farm and

Smithfield Ine. have all established significant hog opera-
tions in the Texas and Oklahoma panhandles. Several of
these companies are considering expanding their opera-
tions in the trade area, especially if another packing plant
is built. The biggest unknown is what and how many satel-
lite industries will come to the area to support the growing
swine industry.

The future of production agriculture in the High Plains is a
bright one despite current low commodity prices. In addi-
tion to the steadily rising fed cattle and hog numbers in the
trade area, a relatively new dairy industry is starting to
blossom in the region that will impact the economy.
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The presence of dairy operations in the HighPlains had decreased to virtually nothing by the early 90s with just a few
left, such as Hinders Dairy in Canyon. However, the trend is changing. Economic Development Corporations in the area
have been making financial commitments to attract dairies. Why? A 2,000 head dairy farm usually includes a $2.5 mil-
lion capital investment and generates about 25 jobs.

The impact of the dairy industry in the trade area is expected to increase dramatically in the next decade. The South-
west Cheese Plant in Clovis, N.M. opened in 2005. At capacity, this plant will employ 220 people and require 2.5 billion
pounds of milk annually. Many of the dairies required to produce the milk will be located in the trade area.



According to "County BusinessPatterns,"there are approximately 32,955
salaried employees who work in jObsrelated to agribusinessin the High
PlainsTrade Area, excluding government employees, Table 3.Thissame
publication shows the area agribusinessaccounted for a payroll of
$736,440,000. Theagribusinesssector has been broken down into five
categories retail trade and food service,wholesale trade, manufactur-
ing, agricultural servicesand transportation and warehousing.

Table 3. AgribusinessEmploymentand Payroll,
High PlainsTrade Area, 2004

Number of

Em~ees

Retail Trade & Food Service

Manufacturing
Wholesale Trade

Agricultural Services

Transportation, ete.
Total

17,272
10,175
4.156

824
528

32,955

Annual Payroll

($1000)

$225.599
$306.814
$156.069
$ 29.513
$ 18445
$ 736,440

Inthe following section,the agribusinesscomponents within each of the five categories are discussed in termsof their
importance to the overall economy of the area.

"TexasCounty BusinessPatterns"shows 19manufacturing industry
groups. Of these,10were classifiedas agribusinesswith nine consid-
ered relevant to the area: food and kindred products; textile mill
products; apparel and other textile products; lumber and wood
products; furnitureand fixtures;paper and allied products; leather
and leather products; chemicals and allied products; and machin.
ery, except electrical. Thesenineagribusinessindustriesemployed
10,175 people, or about 47 percent of the total employment in manu-
facturing with an estimated 2004 payroll of $306,814,000,Table 4

FOOD & KINDRED
PRODUCTS
Thiscategory includes firmsthat manufactl.Jremeatproducts,
dairy products, bdkeryproducts, sugar and confectioneryprod-
ucts,:fatsand Oilsand other food products. Thisindustry isthe
largest of the agribUsiness-relatedmanufacturing industries,with a
total of 9,468 erI;1ployees or 93 percent of.thetotal agribusiness
employment in manufaqturing Thisindustryalso hds the largest

annualpayroll of the nine manUfacturinggroups, at $280,281,000
Ie.

Mostofthe employment inthe agricultural;manUfacturingsector isdireGtlyrelated totivestock processing.The nine
packing plants in the area, includingsuch.nationaily known firm,sqS~xcel,ConAgra and Tyson,had an estimated 8,170
salaried employees with an annual processing capacity ofA. 9 m.illiontJead A number of other well-known compa-
nies are in the agricultural manufacturingsector in the trade area, such as Arrowhead Mills.



Actually, agricultural employment in this sector isvastly underesti-
mated. For example, "County Business Patterns" does not include

farm/ranch employment. According to the 2002 Census of Agricul-
ture, 6,035 people were employed more than 150 days a year and
another 7,414 were employed less than 150 days a year on
farms/ranches in the area. These employees received an estimated
$159,364,000 in wages during 2004.

The major source of farm/ranch employment was the cattle feeding
industry. Seventy-eight feedlots employed 2,750 with an annual esti-
mated payroll of $65.3 million in 2004. These feedlots had an esti-

mated one-time capacity of2.88 million head. Some of the major
cattle feeders in the area are Friona Industries, Caprock Industries,
CactusFeedersand AZTXCattleCo.

LUMBER AND
WOOD PRODUCTS
This category includes everything made from lumber and wood
products, except wood furniture. This industry employs 57, with a
$1,664,000 payroll. Thiscategory ismade up of firmsthat produce
millwork, plywood and structural members, wood containers, wood
buildings, mobile homes and miscellaneous wood products.

LEATHERAND
LEATHERPRODUCTS

Manufacturersof leather and leather products contribute substantiallyto the trade economy In2002, this industry
employed 101people with an estimated 2004 payroll of $3,432,000

FURNITURE AND
FIXTU RES
Agribusiness is important to these manufacturing companies because it supplies the cotton, textile fabrics and lumber
used in many of their products. This industry employs 83 people and has an annual payroll of $2,465,000

PAPER AND
ALLIED PRODUCTS
The manufacturing of paper and allied products accounts for the employment of approximately 159 people. The
annual payroll is $7,4 73 ,000 The category consists of firmsthat produce folding paperboard boxes, corrugated and
solid fiber boxes, sanitary food containers, fiber cans and dnJms.

TEXTILE MILL PRODUCTS
Thisi[ldustry makes cloth from synthetic and natural fiber The process includes both weaving and knitting, and the
products generally go to the apparel trade. This area business erqployedl13 people and had a payroll. of almost
$2,827,000 i02004. .

CHEMICALS AND
ALLIED PRODUCTS
Thissegment develops plontandlivestockprolection chemicals,fertilizer and related products. One hundred fifty-six
people with a $7,895,000payroll are employediq.this sector.

r

MACHINERY AND.
APPARELMANUFACTURING
Machinery and apparel manufacturing are consolidated in this pl.!blication due to the relativelY small size ofthese
enterprises in the area. Machinery manufacturing inclUdes busiDesses that.prOdl.!ce equipment to supportproduction



agriculture, such as the manufacturing of feed mill components and livestock trailers. Apparel manufacturing encom-
passes the construction of apparel, hats, caps and fabricated textile products such as curtains, canvas, and automo-
tive and apparel trimming. Five companies employing 38 people with an a'nnual payroll of $777,000 are involved in
these two groups.

Table 4. Agricultural Manufacturing Sector, High Plains Area,2004,.

Agribusiness firms within the wholesale trade sector employed 4,156 people and had an annual payroll of
$156,069,000 Wholesale trade consists of durable goods and nondurable goods. Firmswhich handle nondurable
goods are engaged in the distribution of paper and paper products, groceries and related products, and raw farm
products. Theyemploy 3,499 people with $133,733,000 inannual payroll. Thiscategory ismade up of wholesalers
who deal in general groceries, frozen foods, dairy products, poultry and poultry products, and meat and meat prod-
ucts. This industry is responsible for servicing all types of grocery stores, from large supermarkets to small convenience
stores. The major wholesalers involved in paper products and groceries are Ben E.Keith and Affiliated Food. The rela-
tionship between durable and nondurable goods is shown in Table 5.

Agribusiness components ofthe durable goods category are wholesalers of furniture, lumber, plywood and millwork,
and farrn machinery and equipment. These businesses account for 657 employees and $ 22,3 36,000 in annual pay-
rolL Farrn machinery, furniture, lumber and plywood, and millwork are the largest durable goods wholesalers. A few
of the companies in these groups are La-Z-Boy, Oglesby, Texas Lawn and Equipment and HillTractor Company.

Table 5. Agricultural Wholesale Trade Sector, High Plains Trade Area, 2004.

Number of

Emplovees

Nondurable goods
Durable goods
Total

~r

3,499
657

4,156

Annual Payroll
($10001

$133,733
$ 22 336
$ 156,069

295
79

374

Total
Establishments

RETAIL TRADE AN D FOOD SERVICE
~ "COU[lty ,BusinessPatterns" listseight retail trade cote.

gories in the Highplains Trade Area, but only four of.the
eight categories were determined to be agribusiness
related. The retaif!cdtegories llisedin this study were
food servj<::es,:food'and beverage stores, building mate-
rials and garden supplies, andmiscellafJeouS retaiL
These four industries employed 17,272 people and had
an estimated a[lnual payroll of $225,599,000 in 2004,
Table 6.

II

The food services category includes all places serving
food, from fastiJoodfo~uxury dining. Itis thelargest seg-
mentiothis study i[lterms of annual payroll and nUmber

Number of Annual Payroll Total
Emplovees 1$10001 Establishments

Foodand kindredproducts 9,468 $280,281 71
lumberand wood products 57 $1,664 8
leatherand leatherproducts 101 $3,432 5
Furniture and fixtures 83 $2,465 8
Paperand allied products 159 $7,473 3
Textilemill products 113 $2,827 5
Chemicaland allied products 156 $7,895 2
Machinery& Apparel Manufacturing 38 $777 ,2
Total 10,175 $306,814 107



of employees and accounts for 10,874 employees and an annual payroll of $104,700,000 There are 730 restaurants.
A few of the best known are Arby's, Dairy Queen, McDonald's, Kentucky Fried Chicken, Taco Bell, Burger King,
Wendy's, Pizza Hut, Outback Steakhouse, Texas Roadhouse and Big Texan.

Food stores include grocery stores, meat markets, fruit and vegetable markets, candy stores, bakeries and dairy prod-
uct stores. It had an annual payroll of $85,724,000 and 4,407 employees. Thiscategory includes stores such as
United, Albertson's, Allsup's and Toot'n Totum.

Building materials and garden supplies include lumber yards, retail nurseries and garden stores. Thisgroup employed
1,231people, with an annual payroll of $24,848,000 The major retailers are Coulter Gardens & Nursery, Love & Sons
Nursery, Lowe's, Amarillo Building Products Inc and Canyon Drive Lumber Company.

This category includes three sub-headings of agricultural services veterinary services, animal services (except veteri-
nary), and landscape and horticultural services. Agricultural services is the fourth largest category in terms of employ-
ment and third in payroll. It has approximately 824 employees and accounts for $29,513,000 in payroll, Table 6.

This group of firms includes those that transport, warehouse and store commodities. Sixty companies were engaged in
this trade within the study area Their payroll was estimated $18,445,000 with approximately 528 employees, Table 6.

Table 6. Retail Trade, Agricultural Services, Transportation and Financial Categories, High Plains Trade Area, 2004.

Food Service

Food and Beverage stores

Building materials and garden services
Miscellaneous retail

Agricultural services
Transportation and Warehousing
Total

Numberof

Emplovees
10,874
4,407
1,231

760
824
528

18,624

Annual Payroll
($10001

$104,700
$85,724
$24,848
$10,327
$29,513
$ 18 445

$273,557

Total
Establishments

730
391

85
203

86
60

1,555

The Texas A&M University System Agricultural Research and Extension Cen-
ter at Amarillo/Bushland/Etter is the regional home of faculty and staff of the
Texas Agricultural Experiment Station and Texas Cooperative Extension,
two of the seven agencies in the TAMUSystem. The chief mission of these
agencies is to conduct research and educational programs that develop

West Texas A&M University, a member ofthe Texas A&M University System,
is located in Canyon and provides opportunities for higher education in the
region. Students of West Texas A&M can pursue undergraduate and grad-
uate degrees, including a doctorate, in agricultural fields, as well as busi-
ness, engineering, nursing, education and engineering, among others. The
Division of Agriculture includes the Equine Industry Program, Environmental
Agriculture Program and Integrated PestManagement Program. Each of
these programs focuses on undergraduate and graduate education and
research in areas of critical importance to the High Plains ofTexas.
Research on semi-arid agriculture, water management, equine health,
issues related to concentrated cattle feeding, environmental quality and
agricultural pest management are key areas of stUdy for students obtain-
ing their master'sor doctorate degree.



and transfer new technology to benefit area producers.
Research and Extension programs address: alternative irri-
gated and dryland crop production systems; improved
plant genetics, insects and disease control; conservation
tillage, residue management and grazing systems; beef
cattle nutrition, health and waste management; water and
air quality; and natural resource management. The Center
is headquarters for the County Extension Agent programs
for 22 counties in the Panhandle, which provides a deliv-
ery network for science-based information, training
and educational programs in agriculture, family and
consumer sciences, 4-H and youth development
and community enrichment.

In addition, West Texas A&M University, the Texas Agricultural Experiment Station-Amarillo, Texas Cooperative Extension
- Panhandle region, the US Department of Agriculture-Agricultural Research Service Conservation and Production Lab-
oratory - Bushland, and the Texas veterinary Medical Diagnostic Laboratory - Amarillo collaborate through an organi-
zation known as the cooperative Research Education and Extension Team (CREET)It operates with a one-program
concept of scientificand educational expertise of the combined facultiesand scientistsof these five agencies. CREET
members have a shared commitment to upgrading scientific excellence and multidisciplinary teamwork among 70 sci-
entistsand engineers in five differentagencies/universitiesand at multiplelocations. CREETmaintainsa critical massof
outstanding faculty expertise to address issuesand problems at many levelswith holisticsystemsapproaches. CREETis
an excellent example of interagency coordination and cooperation.

Three lunior colleges, Frank Phillips, Amarillo College and Clarendon Community College, offer technical training as well
as preparatory courses for four-year institutions. In particular, Clarendon Community College provides a two-year
ranch and feedlot operations program.

The development and continued expansion of the feedlot industry in the Texas High Plains has led it to become one of
the mostsignificantagricultural regions in the world. A similartrend in the swine production coupled with an emerging
dairy industry suggests agriculture will become even more important in the future. Production agriculture already con-
tributes $3.76 billion in value-added production and more than $6.6 billion in gross sales annually in the High Plains
Trade Area. While it is difficult to determine, area agriculture is estimated to add $6 billion in economic activity and
46,404 jobs to the region's economy

Production agriculture in the High Plains Trade Area is a major component ofTexas agriculture. Twenty-one percent of
all cash receipts for crops and livestock in Texas comes from the 26-county trade area. Seventy-six percent of the
state's fed beef, 91.6 percent of the hogs, 52.8 percent of the corn, 45 percent of.the wheat, 18 percent of the sorghum
and 53.1 percent of the ensilage are produced.inthe region.

~

Agribusiness in the private sectoris estimated to ernploy 32,955 of the private work force inthe High Plains Trade Area
with an associated payroll of$736,440,000 II1.Jeality,employmentis much greater in the agribusiness sector.in the
area. "Texas County Business Patterns," used to estimate employrne@.t~gures, does not include government employees,
self-employed persons andfarm/ranch employmenUncluding feedlots and confined swine operations. Therefore, the
nearly 13,449 full- and part-time farm/ranch employees with a 2002 payroll of $159,364,000 were excluded from the
"Texas County Business Patterns" pUblication.
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